

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1777<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 8, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON, DONALD A, ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 15-178**

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 15-132 TO READ AS FOLLOWS: "RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY AND AMONG THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT, THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND FEDERATION OF IRRIGATOR'S ASSOCIATION CENTRAL NEGROS-BAGO RIVER IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING FUNDS FOR 2015 BOTTOM UP BUDGETING (BUB) PROJECTS OF THE CITY".

WHEREAS, letter dated July 7, 2015 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, communication from Ma. Elena Y. Millevo, City Social Welfare and Development Officer, also of this City, requesting from this Honorable body for the passage of a Resolution amending Resolution No. 15-132 to read as follows: "RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY AND AMONG THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT, THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND FEDERATION OF IRRIGATOR'S ASSOCIATION CENTRAL NEGROS-BAGO RIVER IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING FUNDS FOR 2015 BOTTOM UP BUDGETING (BUB) PROJECTS OF THE CITY;

**WHEREAS**, the 2015 BUB funded projects under the DSWD for Bago City amounting to 3.5 million pesos includes 3 projects to wit:

Sustainable Livelihood Program (SLP)
 Upgrading of the Crisis Center for Women and Children
 Capability Building for Social Workers & Project Implementers
 P 500,000.00

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Members Ma. Josefa Y. Matti and Cleo F. Gaudite, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved, to amend Resolution No. 15-132 to read as follows: "RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY AND AMONG THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT, THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO AND FEDERATION OF IRRIGATOR'S ASSOCIATION CENTRAL NEGROS-BAGO RIVER IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING FUNDS FOR 2015 BOTTOM UP BUDGETING (BUB) PROJECTS OF THE CITY".

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LINDA R. ARELLANO Records Officer III/ City Secretary-Designate